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Other Recent Decisions

RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Lee et al. v. Verizon Communications Incorpo-
rated et al.

The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit af-
firms for the second time a district court decision 
dismissing the plaintiff employees’ claims of fi-
duciary breach for lack of standing and failure to 
show actual harm when the defendant company 
transferred the employees’ pension benefits out of 
the pension plan to be paid as an annuity from an 
investment management company. The plaintiffs 
were current and former participants and benefi-
ciaries of a pension plan sponsored by a telecom-
munications company. The defendants included 
the company, two of its wholly owned subsidiaries, 
the company’s employee benefits committee and 
the plan. In October 2012, the company amended 
the plan to provide that retiree participants would 
be paid benefits from an annuity purchased from 
an investment management company, relieving the 
plan of any benefits obligations. The transferred 
plaintiffs filed suit in federal district court, alleg-
ing various breaches of fiduciary duty. The district 
court granted the defendants’ motion to dismiss the 
plaintiffs’ claims for failure to state a claim and lack 
of constitutional standing under the Federal Rules 
of Civil Procedure. The circuit court affirmed on 
the basis that the plaintiffs suffered no injury aris-
ing from the transfer of assets from the plan to the 
investment manager. In the meantime, the U.S. Su-
preme Court ruled on Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, which 
clarified the relationship between concrete harm 
and statutory violations for purposes of assessing 
Article III standing. The Court recognized that, at 
a minimum, a “concrete” intangible injury based 
on a statutory violation must constitute a “risk of 
real harm” to the plaintiff. The Court granted cer-
tiorari to the plaintiff in the current case, vacated 
the circuit court’s judgment and remanded for fur-
ther consideration in light of Spokeo. On remand, 
the court finds that the plaintiffs’ allegation of a 

statutory right to proper plan management alone 
under the Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act (ERISA) was not sufficient to create standing 
where there was no allegation of a real risk that 
the plaintiffs’ benefits under the plan would be af-
fected. Accordingly, the court reinstates its prior 
opinion affirming the district court decision. No. 
14-10553 (5th Cir. September 15, 2016). 

STOCK PLANS

Jander et al. v. International Business Ma-
chines Corporation et al. 
The U.S. District Court for the Southern District 
of New York dismisses the plaintiff plan partici-
pants’ claims of fiduciary breach against the defen-
dant company after a drop in the company’s stock 
price caused by the sell-off of a failing division. The 
plaintiffs were employees of a multinational tech-
nology company and participants in the company’s 
401(k) plan. The defendants included the com-
pany, the retirement plan committee and certain 
company officers. In October 2014, the company 
announced that it was taking a $2.4 billion write-
down in connection with the transferring of its 
microelectronics business to another company. 
Following the announcement, the company’s stock 
price dropped by approximately 17%. The plain-
tiffs filed suit under Section 502 of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) on be-
half of themselves and others who invested in the 
company stock fund between January 21, 2014 and 
October 20, 2014. They alleged that the defendants 
failed to prudently and loyally manage plan assets 
and failed to adequately monitor the plan’s fiducia-
ries. The plaintiffs claimed that once the defendants 
learned that the company’s stock price was artifi-
cially inflated, they should have either disclosed 
the truth about the company’s value or issued new 
investment guidelines temporarily freezing further 
investments in company stock. The court explains 
that the U.S. Supreme Court established certain 
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pleading standards in Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer 
in which allegations that a fiduciary should have recognized 
from publicly available information alone that the market was 
over- or undervaluing a stock were implausible as a general 
rule. In addition, the court determines that alternative actions 
proposed by the plaintiffs could have caused the market to take 
as a sign that insider fiduciaries viewed the company stock as 
a bad investment or that publicly disclosing negative infor-
mation would do more harm than good by causing a drop in 
the value of the stock already held by the fund. Therefore, the 
court finds that the plaintiffs failed to plead facts giving rise to 
an inference that prudent fiduciaries in the same position as 
the defendants could not have concluded that public disclo-
sures, or halting the plan from further investing in company 
stock, were more likely to harm than help the fund. Accord-
ingly, the court grants the defendants’ motion to dismiss with-
out prejudice. No. 15cv3781 (S.D.N.Y. September 7, 2016).

WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Board of Trustees of the Ohio Carpenters’ Pension Fund 
v. Ramunno Builders, Inc., et al. 
The U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Ohio 
holds that an employer’s failure to initiate arbitration caused 
the defendant contractors to waive any challenge to the plain-
tiff multiemployer pension fund’s withdrawal liability assess-
ment. The plaintiff was a multiemployer pension fund that 
covered employees primarily in the building and construction 
industry. The defendant was a participating employer in the 
fund and had an obligation to remit contributions to pay for 
benefits for employees covered by the fund. In March 2009, 
the defendant completely withdrew from participation in the 
fund because of poor economic conditions and lack of work. 
The withdrawal triggered $267,446 in withdrawal liability to 
be paid over 12 years. The first payment was due on November 
1, 2014. The defendant failed to make the initial payment and 
the plaintiff sent a demand letter providing the defendant with 
a 60-day opportunity to cure the default. After the defendant 
failed to make payment, the plaintiff filed suit claiming entitle-
ment to withdrawal liability from the defendant and an affili-
ated company, also named as a defendant. The court notes that 
the defendant failed to timely request arbitration as required 
under the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act 
of 1980 (MPPAA) and therefore waived any defenses to the 
withdrawal liability assessment or any right to assert a coun-
terclaim concerning the assessment process. A failure to initi-
ate arbitration within the statutory time period operated to fix 

the withdrawal liability and foreclose any challenge to its im-
position. The court also finds that the plan document required 
the defendant to pay liquidated damages on its delinquent 
contributions equal to 20% of the unpaid amount. In addition, 
the court notes that under MPPAA, all employees of all trades 
or businesses that are under common control shall be treated 
as employed by a single employer. Therefore, the plaintiff ’s af-
filiated business was part of a brother/sister controlled group 
and the court held that the affiliate was jointly and severally 
liable for the defendant’s withdrawal liability. Accordingly, the 
court grants the plaintiff ’s motion for summary judgment and 
denies the defendant’s motion for summary judgment. No. 
4:15CV0424 (N.D.Ohio September 12, 2016).

MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS

United States of America v. Thompson et al.
The U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts de-
nies a motion to dismiss mail fraud, theft, embezzlement and 
false Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) 
statement charges against the defendant co-owners of two 
related companies in an alleged attempt to defraud a multi-
employer benefit fund. The plaintiff was the U.S. government. 
The defendants included the joint owners of two asbestos 
abatement companies and the companies. One of the defen-
dant companies was bound by a collective bargaining agree-
ment (CBA) with the union (union company) that required 
fringe benefit contributions to a number of employee welfare 
and pension benefit plans subject to ERISA. The other com-
pany was not a signatory to a CBA (nonunion company). Both 
companies operated out of the same location under the same 
management, used the same equipment and employed the 
same workforce. Whenever possible, the defendants paid em-
ployees from the nonunion company. By doing so, and report-
ing to the union only the hours worked by union members 
paid from the payroll of the union company, the defendants 
allegedly failed to report all of the hours required under the 
CBA and failed to make the required amount of contributions 
to the union. The plaintiff alleged that this “double-breasted” 
shop arrangement violated the CBA and that the defendants 
concealed payments for work paid for from the nonunion 
payroll account from the union. The defendants were indicted 
on 18 counts of mail fraud, one count of theft or embezzle-
ment from an employee benefit plan and 18 counts of making 
false ERISA statements. The plaintiff alleged that the defen-
dants mailed false remittance reports to the union and, based 
on the underreporting of hours in those remittance reports, 
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failed to pay the full value of benefit contribu-
tions to which the union was entitled. The plaintiff 
also alleged that under the defendants’ fraudulent 
scheme, the union company and the nonunion 
company unlawfully misrepresented themselves 
as separate companies. The court determined they 
were a single business under the “alter ego theory” 
of civil liability for double-breasted operations. The 
defendants argued that the indictment should be 
dismissed for vagueness, as the criminal offenses 
were not defined sufficiently to give notice of crim-
inal conduct. The court disagreed and denied the 
defendants’ motion to dismiss the indictment. No. 
1:16-cr-10014-PBS (D.Mass. September 13, 2016).

CLASS ACTION

Wood et al. v. Prudential Retirement  
Insurance and Annuity Company
The U.S. District Court for the District of Connect-
icut determines that more information is needed 
to determine whether the defendant insurance 
company’s interest rate on its guaranteed income 
accounts (GIAs) was reasonable and whether the 
defendant was exempt from fiduciary duties un-
der the Employee Retirement Income Security Act 
(ERISA) exemption for guaranteed benefit poli-
cies. The two plaintiffs brought this class action 
lawsuit on behalf of the respective 401(k) plans 
in which they participated. The defendant insur-
ance company sold GIAs to defined contribution 
plans, including the plaintiff plans. The GIAs were 
intended to provide investment income through 
a guarantee of principal invested and a minimum 
rate of interest on investments. The GIA appli-
cable interest rate was announced semiannually, 

and was guaranteed to not change for the follow-
ing six months and to be at least 1.5%. The plain-
tiffs alleged that the interest rate was well below 
the defendant’s internal rate of return and that the 
defendant collected millions of dollars in undis-
closed compensation from the plan in violation of 
its fiduciary duties under ERISA Section 502. The 
plaintiffs also sought disgorgement of profits from 
the defendant. The court explains that pursuant 
to ERISA Section 3(21)(a), a person is a benefit 
plan fiduciary to the extent he or she exercises any 
discretionary authority or discretionary control 
respecting such plan or exercises any authority 
or control respecting management or disposition 
of assets. Guaranteed benefit policies are exempt 
from the restrictions imposed on ERISA fiducia-
ries. The court concludes that the benchmark and 
methodology used to set the interest rate and the 
prevailing rates for comparable investments were 
fact specific and that dismissal was premature at 
this state in the lawsuit. The court also finds that 
the plaintiffs did not seek equitable remedies to 
recover the loss of property in the defendant’s gen-
eral fund that could be traced to particular funds 
or property in the defendant’s possession. Rather, 
the plaintiffs sought compensation for monetary 
losses in connection with a nonfiduciary’s role 
in breach of an ERISA fiduciary duty. Such legal 
remedy is not available under ERISA. Accord-
ingly, the court grants the defendant’s motion to 
dismiss with respect to the plaintiffs’ claims for 
nonfiduciary liability. The court denies the defen-
dant’s motion to dismiss with respect to all other 
claims. No. 3:15-cv-1785 (VLB) (D.Conn. Sep-
tember 19, 2016).

The court dismisses the plaintiffs’ breach-
of-loyalty claim because the complaint failed to 
raise a plausible interference that the defendants 
took any actions for the purpose of benefiting 

themselves or a third-party entity at the expense 
of the plan participants or that they acted under 
any conflict of interest in administering the plan. 

Therefore, the court grants the defendants’ mo-
tion to dismiss with leave to amend.   

White et al. v. Chevron Corporation et al., No. 16-cv-
0793-PJH (N.D.Cal. August 29, 2016).

Court Dismisses Fiduciary-Breach Claims
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